Change in USD (-)5% (-)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 52.21 58.13

(` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Change in EURO (+)5% (+)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax (6.51) 14.59
Change in EURO (-)5% (-)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 6.51 (14.59)

100

BIRLA CABLE

(` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Change in GBP (+)5% (+)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 0.94 2.19
Change in GBP (-)5% (-)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax (0.94) (2.19)

(` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Change in CNY (+)5% (+)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax (0.02) -
Change in CNY (-)5% (-)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 0.02 -

(ii) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity:
Interest rate risk has underlying risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates could have unforeseen impact on
Company’s cost of borrowings, thus impacting the profit and loss. The Company mitigates this risk by regularly
assessing the market scenario, finding appropriate financial instruments like interest rate negotiations and low cost
instruments.
Interest Rate Risk Exposure (` in lakhs)
Type of Exposure As at As at

31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
Fixed Rate Borrowings 1000.00 1000.00
Variable Rate Borrowings (including Short-Term Borrowings) 15530.02 11817.21
Total 16530.02 12817.21

Sensitivity on Variable Rate Borrowings (` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Interest Rate increase by 0.25% (38.83) (29.54)
Interest Rate decrease by 0.25% 38.83 29.54

(iii) Commodity Price Risk:
The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the purchase of
raw material for manufacturing of Cables and therefore, require a continuous supply of certain raw materials such as
optical fibre, plastic and polymers, copper etc. To mitigate the commodity price risk, the company has an approved
supplier base to get the best competitive prices for the commodities and to manage the cost without any compromise
on quality.

(iv) Equity Price Risk:
The Company’s exposure to equity instruments price risk arises from investments held by the company and classified

[…]

Effect on Profit before Tax 52.21 58.13

(` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Change in EURO (+)5% (+)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax (6.51) 14.59
Change in EURO (-)5% (-)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 6.51 (14.59)

(` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Change in GBP (+)5% (+)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 0.94 2.19
Change in GBP (-)5% (-)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax (0.94) (2.19)

(` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Change in CNY (+)5% (+)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax (0.02) 0.00
Change in CNY (-)5% (-)5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 0.02 0.00

(ii) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity:
Interest rate risk has underlying risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates could have unforeseen impact on
Holding Company’s cost of borrowings, thus impacting the profit and loss. The Holding Company mitigates this risk
by regularly assessing the market scenario, finding appropriate financial instruments like interest rate negotiations
and low cost instruments.

137

BIRLA CABLE

Interest Rate Risk Exposure (` in lakhs)
Type of Exposure As at As at

31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
Fixed Rate Borrowings 1000.00 1000.00
Variable Rate Borrowings (including Short-Term Borrowings) 15530.02 11817.21
Total 16530.02 12817.21

Sensitivity on Variable Rate Borrowings (` in lakhs)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Interest Rate increase by 0.25% (38.83) (29.54)
Interest Rate decrease by 0.25% 38.83 29.54

(iii) Commodity Price Risk:
The Holding Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the
purchase of raw material for manufacturing of Cables and therefore, require a continuous supply of certain raw
materials such as optical fibre, plastic and polymers, copper etc. To mitigate the commodity price risk, the Holding
Company has an approved supplier base to get the best competitive prices for the commodities and to manage the
cost without any compromise on quality.

(iv) Equity Price Risk:
The Holding Company’s exposure to equity instruments price risk arises from investments held by the Holding Company